RESOLUTION NO. 2011-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GULFPORT, FLORIDA, AMENDING
FIRE INSPECTION AND PERMIT FEES IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
25 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2005, City Council passed Ordinance 2005-02, which
created Chapter 25 of the Code of Ordinances providing for the organization of the City's fees
into one section of the Code; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 25 of the Code of Ordinances provides for various City fees to be
adopted and amended by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has found it necessary to amend fees for fire inspection and
permit services provided by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GULFPORT, FLLORIDA:

Section 1.

The following fees for fire inspection and permit services, referenced in Chapter
25 of the Gulfport Code of Ordinances, are hereby amended as follows:

Fire Inspection and Permit Fees

(1)

Fire inspection fees.

Certificate of occupancy InSpection. ..o e v eeioieeeirees i $28.00
Annual fire insSpection fe€.......ccooveiiirriereiicee e $28.00
Each additional inspection after initial inspection.............ccceunv..... $17.00
Plan review hourly rafe ..., $28.00
Life safety systems (nurse calls, fire doors, smoke detectors,

fire alarms, exit graphics, emergency illumination, etc.)................... $17.00
Fire protection auxiliary power SUPPLY .....oovviveeicerecieeeeee s eeeeeensaas $17.00
Underground storage tanks ........c.oveevveveeerienieseeeieecs e $28.00
Smoke stair, smoke removal SYSteM.......ccvvvvveveeerireiiiceee e $28.00
Hood and duct extinguishment SYStemm .......coveeveeriiierenivreeeeeeeeeen. $6.00
Standpipe/sprinkler system ..........c.occoeeevennnnnene, et $28.00
FIXE PUMP ..ottt s $17.00
SPray Booth ......iiei e $17.00
Special fire protection system (Halon, €1¢.).....c.oovvveeinvvnennnen R $17.00
Adult congregate 1iving facilities.......ovovvcerieeiceiieceeices e $28.00
Foster care facilities ......ccccvvvvveiinnries e $17.00
Day care facilities ... $17.00
Private and public SChOOIS ....c.vceeireeeriiieecei e $28.00

Dust atmoSPhEre.........ccoiiirr et $28.00



CompPressed ZAS ..c.vovviiiriecieeieree e ettt $28.00

Flammable and combustible QUIdS ..........coeevvrrvverrereenns SRR $28.060
Spray, dip and flow coating Operations.........ocoeeveeceveseevesenesonons $28.00
PYEOXYIN ..ot e, $28.00
HOMWOTK ..o e, $28.00
Hazardous materials storage and US€ .........c.ooeevveevereesoeeer e, $110.00
Extreme life safety hazard ..........oooooooveeieecoreeeeeeereee oo $28.00
Extreme hazardous activity .........coeevieeieiieciin e eenn, $110.00
Sprinkler system hydrostatic pressure teSt .......ovveeerveseeeveeersrovinn, $28.00
Underground tank hydrostatic pressure test..........ocoervveeeevrvsnnn, $28.00
Fire alarm performance teSt .......ooccvioviveevrieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, $55.00
SMOke tOWEI/SINOKE SEAIT ......vveveveriiveeieeceoesseeie s e $17.00
Smoke removal SYSTem .....ccovviricreiiiirieseeeeeee e $17.00
StAndpIpe FIOW tESL.....oveeieeieieiiceec ettt $55.00
Fire pump fIow eS8t .....cueveviieiicciiiiee et $55.00
Smoke partition confirmation ..........cc.oeeeeeeeviieervee e eeseee e, $11.00

(2) Permit fees.

Fireworks diSplay ...ccoveeiieceiieiecccece e, $28.00
Tents and temporary StrUCIUTES .......c.cvvveeeveereeeeeieeerere e 528,00
Public assembly .......ccoocommiiieee e, $28.00

Section 2. That this resolution shall supersede Resolution 2006-10.

Section 3. This resolution shall become effective October 1, 2011.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 8th day of September, 2011, by the City of Gulfport City

Coungil.
Michael J. Yakes,q/la@’
ATTEST:

ey et

Lésley DeMuth, City Clerk




